RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, Grounds & Buildings/Public Works/Parking Utility is responsible for the prudent and efficient manner in how it maintains the property at City Hall and city parking ramps which includes plowing snow, and

WHEREAS, heavy and accumulating snowfall within these properties needs to be removed as efficiently and as fast as possible for the safety and movement of the public and the public's vehicles as well as other maintenance tasks, and

WHEREAS, the current Grounds & Buildings/Public Works/Parking Utility pickup truck with plow(PUM-TRP-41) is aging and has a plow that is in very poor condition making both inefficient to maintain which is causing delays in efficiently and safely maintaining city property and city parking ramps, and

WHEREAS, the City Purchasing Buyer recommends it would be in the best financial and logistical interests of Grounds & Buildings/Public Works/Parking Utility to be able to react immediately to the procurement of a new, used or demo pickup truck with plow, and

WHEREAS, Grounds and Buildings/Public Works/Parking Utility was prudent with past Capital Equipment procurement expenditures and has some approved carryover funds available.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse that it hereby approves the release of funds to procure a new, used or demo pickup truck and plow meeting the needs of Grounds & Buildings/Public Works/Parking Utility, trading in PUM-TRP-41 listed above, in an amount up to \$31,266.63 from the following funding sources:

4808825-586000-EQP12 \$13,614.65 4808805-586000-EQP02 \$.01 4808805-586000-EQP04 \$477.30 4808805-586000-EQP05 \$579.02 4808805-586000-EQP06 \$3.35 4808805-586000-EQP07 \$5,000.00 4808805-586000-EQP09 \$1,026.00 2993405-586000-GRNDX \$7,527.19 2993405-524100-GRNDX \$3,039.11

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of Public Works, Assistant Director of Public Works and the Director of Finance are hereby authorized to take any and all steps necessary to effectuate this resolution.